ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM
837 (ENCOUNTERS) STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE
TRANSACTION INFORMATION
PROFESSIONAL, INSTITUTIONAL, AND DENTAL
INSTRUCTIONS RELATED TO TRANSACTIONS BASED ON
ASC X12 STANDARDS FOR ELECTRONIC DATA
INTERCHANGE TECHNICAL REPORT TYPE 3 (TR3)
VERSION 005010

2200D/TRN02 1st and 2nd occurrence
2300 CLM05-1 Facility Type Code The first and second positions of the Uniform
Bill Type Code for Institutional Services
2300 CLM05-2 Facility Code Qualifier Expect A
2300 CLM05-3 Claim Frequency Code This is the third position of the Uniform Billing
Claim Form Bill Type
For Replacements, use 7 (Replacement of
prior claim)
For Voids, use 8 (Void/Cancel prior claim)
2300 CN1 CONTRACT INFORMATION This segment must always be sent to capture
the Health Plan Allowed Amount
2300 CN101 Contract Type Code For non-BHS plans, expect any value
For BHS plans, expect 05 or 09
05 Capitated
09 Other (use for FFS)
2300 CN102 Contract Amount  Expect Health plan Allowed Amount
2300 REF PAYER CLAIM CONTROL NUMBER
2300 REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier Expect F8
2300 REF02 Claim Original Reference Number Expect Payer Claim Control Number
If submitting a void transaction, the AHCCCS
CRN of the encounter to be adjusted must be
included in this field.
2300 REF MEDICAL RECORD NUMBER
2300 REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier Expect EA
AHCCCS 837 ENCOUNTER STANDARD COMPANION GUIDE TRANSACTION INFORMATION
FEBRUARY 2023/REV:  3.0           Page 12
LOOP ID ELEMENT   DESCRIPTION  AHCCCS USAGE/EXPECTIVE VALUE
2300 REF02 Medical Record Number 2300/REF*EA Medical Record number
reported in 277U 2200D/REF*EA
2300 REF DEMONSTRATION PROJECT
IDENTIFIERS
Submit when identifying encounters
related to a Structured Payment Contract
Required when it is necessary to identify
claims which are atypical in ways such as
content, purpose, and/or payment, as could
be the case for a demonstration or other
special project, or a clinical trial
2300 REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier Expect P4
2300 REF02 Medical Record Number Submit MCO VBP Contract ID (field must be
between 3 and 30 characters in length)
2300 HI DIAGNOSIS RELATED GROUP (DRG)
INFORMATION
Required when an inpatient hospital is under
DRG contract with a payer and the contract
requires the provider to identify the DRG to
the payer.
2300 HI01 Health Care Code Information
2300 HI01-1 Qualifier Expect DR (Diagnosis Related Group)
2300 HI01-2 DRG Code Expect MCOs Qualified Diagnosis Related
Group code - not the providers DRG.
Format without hyphen:  DRG(3)SOI(1)  ex.
0201
2300 HI VALUE INFORMATION Required when there is a Value Code that
applies to this claim
Birth weight should be submitted in this loop
when required (14 days and under).
2300/HIXX-2 - Value Code = 54
2300/HIXX-5 - Value Code Amount - Birth
weight in format per standard
2300 HI01 Health Care Code Information
2300 HI01-1 Qualifier Expect BE
2300 HI01-2 Value Code Expect Value code
80 - Covered Days
82 - Coinsurance Days
83 - Lifetime Reserve Days
2300 HI01-5 Value Code Amount Expect Value code amount
2310E N3 SERVICE FACILITY LOCATION
ADDRESS
Expect the physical address information
PO Box or Lock Box not allowed for the
Service Facility Address
2310E N301 Laboratory or Facility Address Line Expect Laboratory or Facility Address Line